

Keith S. Burron, WSB No. 5-2884
Crowley Fleck PLLP
237 Storey Boulevard, Suite 110
Cheyenne, WY 82009
Phone: (307) 426-4100
kburron@crowleyfleck.com

Peter J. Schaumberg, *pro hac vice* pending
James M. Auslander, *pro hac vice* pending
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1350 I St., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 789-6043
pschaumberg@bdlaw.com
jauslander@bdlaw.com

Attorneys for American Petroleum Institute

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS
)	[Lead]
vs.)	
)	Consolidated with:
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)	
INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 2:16-cv-00280-SWS
)	
Respondents)	
)	

**AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE’S AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Dated: October 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTv

FED. R. APP P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Rule Flouts Long-Established, Lease-Specific Economic Principles and Exceeds BLM’s Statutory Authority to Prevent Undue Waste.2

II. BLM’s Cost Benefit Analysis Is Flawed Because It Fails to Consider the Disparate Economic Impacts of the Rule and Overestimates Its Benefits.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amber Resources Co. v. United States.</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 535 (2005)	8
<i>Craig v. Champlin Petroleum Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. Okla. 1969)	3
<i>Gerson v. Anderson-Prichard Prod. Corp.</i> , 149 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1945)	3
<i>Ladd Petroleum Corp.</i> 107 IBLA 5 (1989)	7
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 548 (D. Wyo. 1978)	7
<i>Mobil Oil Prod. Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
North Dakota Petroleum Council, <i>SDR No. 922-15-07</i> (Feb. 11, 2016)	7
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Rife Oil Properties, Inc.</i> 131 IBLA 357 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , No. 16-30561, 2017 WL 4273427 (5th Cir. Sep. 27, 2017)	2, 7

Watt v. Alaska,
 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 2

Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a) 11
 30 U.S.C. § 187 5
 30 U.S.C. § 225 3, 8
 30 U.S.C. § 1701..... 6
 30 U.S.C. § 1756..... 3, 8

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5..... 6, 7
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.7 8
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.8..... 9
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.11 9
 43 C.F.R. §§ 3179.201-3179.203..... 9
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,014 (Nov. 18, 2016)..... 10, 11, 12, 13
 NTL-4A, Royalty or Compensation for Oil and Gas Lost,
 44 Fed. Reg. 76,600 (Dec. 27, 1979)7

State Authorities

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 30-5-1014
 N.M. Admin. Code § 19.15.2.74
 N.M. Admin. Code § 19.15.18.124

Additional Authorities

John S. Lowe, Oil and Gas Law in a Nutshell, (6th ed. 2014) 3

W L Summer & Nancy Saint-Paul, Oil and Gas, (3d ed.) 3

Stephen L. McDonald, Petroleum Conservation in the United States, (2011)4, 5

Robert E. Sullivan, The History and Purpose of Conservation Law,
Oil and Gas Conservation Law & Practice, (1985),5
